

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.65/2014

Appellant : Shri Champak Mazumdar.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 23.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 23.06.2016

The SPIO absent but has sent a Written Statement dated 22.06.2016.

The Appellant present with an assistant.

Perused the W/S. Through the W/S, the SPIO has requested for fixing another date of hearing owing to paucity of time to prepare a Written Statement.

The Commission however decides to go ahead with the hearing proceedings, considering that the Appellant is present and the RTI Application dated 06.03.2014 is a long pending one.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he was not satisfied with the information provided to him through letter dated 12.06.2014 the same being incomplete, and not wholly responding to the RTI Application. He further submitted that although the letter providing information was dated 12.06.2014, it was received after the order of the First Appellate Authority, that is 20.06.2014.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the FAA/D.C., Nagaon had disposed of the First Appeal of Sri Champak Mazumder with an order to the A.D.C. (Revenue) to provide the information within 10 days.

Considering the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Appellant shall write to the SPIO, office of the D.C., Nagaon, within 5 days of receipt of this order, clearly indicating the shortcomings and discrepancies in the information furnished to him in connection with the RTI Application dated 06.03.2014, and within 10 days of receipt of the same, the SPIO shall procure and provide the requisite information to the Appellant, free of cost.

Further, as the First Appellate Authorities order dated 20.06.2014 had not been complied with fully, the FAA/D.C., Nagaon shall consider and dispose of the First Appeal dated 08.05.2014 once again, with a speaking order, within 21 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon, Dist- Nagaon, Assam for information necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon, Dist- Nagaon, Assam for information necessary action.
- 3. Shri Champak Mazumder, S/o- Late Mohini Mohan mazumder, Lumding Town, P.O.- Lamding, Dist- Lamding, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission